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Professor Fred Kaplan
FOP / POH Specialist

Philadephia, USA
University of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Tel: 001-215-294-9145 (office)
frederick.kaplan@uphs.upenn.edu

Jackie Vinton
FOP Specialist nurse / CNS / Trial nurse

Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital
Stanmore, London
Tel: 0208 909 5425

jvinton@nhs.net

Dr. Richard Keen
FOP Specialist

Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital
Stanmore, London
Tel: 020 3947 0056

rno-tr.metabolicsecretary@nhs.net

IFOPA
International Non-profit, based in USA

Michelle Davis, Executive Director
Hope Newport, Family Services Manager

together@ifopa.org
www.ifopa.org

FOP Friends
Registered charity: 1147704 SC046950

1 Cumberland Road
Sale, Cheshire, M33 3FR

0161 282 0441
info@fopfriends.com

Dr. Ben Jacobs
FOP Paediatric Specialist

Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital
Stanmore, London
Tel: 0208 909 5871

bj@nhs.net / PA: zohra.patel2@nhs.net

Dr. Jude Bubbear
FOP Specialist

Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital
Stanmore, London

Tel: 020 3947 0056 ext. 1535
judith.bubbear@nhs.net

Dr Avril Mason
FOP / POH Specialist (Paediatrics)

Royal Hospital for Children
Queen Elizabeth University Hospital, Glasgow

Tel: 0141 201 0000
avrilmason@nhs.net



Dr. Kassim Javaid
Associate Professor in

Metabolic Bone Disease
Nuffield Orthopaedic Hospital, Oxford

01865 737852
kassim.javaid@ndorms.ox.ac.uk

Professor Zvi Grunwald
FOP Anaesthetist Specialist

Philadelphia, USA
Thomas Jefferson University

001-215-206-7362 (cell)
zvi.grunwald@jefferson.edu

Dr Mona Al Mukaddam
FOP Specialist

University of Philadelphia, USA
Tel: 001-215-294-9702

mona.almukaddam@uphs.upenn.edu

Professor Zulf Mughal / Dr Mars Skae
FOP Specialists

RMCH, Manchester
Tel: 0161 701 1678 / 0161 701 1628

zulf.mughal@rmft.nhs.uk
mars.skae@rmft.nhs.uk

Dr Kaalan Johnson
Ear, nose and throat specialists

Experience of treating FOP children
Otolaryngology Clinic

Seattle Children's Hospital
kaalan.johnson@seattlechildrens.org

Dr. Gehan Abou-Ameira
FOP Paediatric Specialist

Great Ormond Street Hospital
London

Tel: 02077626185
gehan.abou-ameira@gosh.nhs.uk

Kay (Kamlesh Rai)
Clinical Research Assistant for Dr Kaplan

University of Pennsylvania
Department of Orthopaedic Surgery

001-215-294-9145
kamlesh.rai@uphs.upenn.edu

Dr. Ed Hsaio
FOP Specialist

University of California, San Francisco
Tel: 001-415-353-2350
or: 001-415-476-9732

edward.hsaio@ucsf.edu

Professor Eileen Shore
FOP / POH Specialist/Research

University of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania
Tel: 001-215-898-2331

001-215-206-7362 (cell)
shore@pennmedicine.upenn.edu

Professor Robert Pignolo
FOP Specialist

Mayo Clinic, Minnesota, USA
Tel: 001-507-293-0813
or: 001-507-293-7940

pignolo.robert@mayo.edu


